

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent

and

Case 05-CA-180590

LARRY THURMAN PRETLOW, II, an Individual
Charging Party

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION AFTER REMAND AND ORDER
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Stephen P. Kopstein, Esq.
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 5- Washington Resident Office
1015 Half Street, SE, Suite 6020
Washington, D.C. 20570

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. FACTS.....	3
a. The Charging Party’s Employment with Respondent	3
b. Respondent’s Rule Governing Evaluations of Probationary Employees	5
c. Respondent’s Application of Its Rule Governing Evaluations of Probationary Employees	6
d. How Respondent Claims It Learned the Charging Party Had to Be Evaluated.....	7
IV. THE ALJ’S DECISION	7
V. THE EXCEPTIONS AND ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT.....	8
a. Exceptions 1, 2, 3, and 4: Legal Standard – An Employer Cannot Provoke Its Employee into Engaging in Misconduct by Committing an Unfair Labor Practice and Then Use that Misconduct as the Basis to Discharge that Employee.....	9
i. The ALJ Erred in Distinguishing <i>Super Shuttle of Orange County, Inc.</i> and <i>Kidde, Inc.</i> from the Instant Case.....	10
ii. The ALJ Failed to Properly Apply an <i>Atlantic Steel</i> Analysis to the Charging Party's Discharge.....	13
b. The ALJ Erred in Referencing and Discussing the Charging Party’s Post-Discharge Conduct	21
c. The ALJ Erred in Finding the Charging Party Would Likely Have Been Given an Evaluation at Some Time After He Returned to Work	22
VI. CONCLUSION	25

Table of Authorities

<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	14
<i>Battle’s Transportation, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 17 (2015).....	17
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986)	14
<i>Felix Industries, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 195 (2003).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Kidde, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 840 (1989).....	8
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 708 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>Kolkka Tables & Finnish-American Saunas</i> , 335 NLRB 844 (2001)	9, 14
<i>Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</i> , 350 NLRB 203 (2007)	15
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.</i> , 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965).....	14
<i>Pier Sixty</i> , 362 NLRB No. 59 (2015).....	17
<i>Plaza Auto Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 286 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Plaza Auto Center, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 972 (2014).....	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Postal Service</i> , 366 NLRB No. 39 (2018)	1
<i>Prescott Industrial Products Co.</i> , 205 NLRB 51 (1973).....	16
<i>Stanford Hotel</i> , 344 NLRB 558 (2005).....	13
<i>Supershuttle of Orange County</i> , 339 NLRB 1 (2003)	passim
<i>Trus Joist MacMillan</i> , 341 NLRB 369 (2004).....	16, 19
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 356 (2000).....	16
